
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 17th February, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF 
MEETING 

 

         Guildhall, Southampton 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Kaur 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Vaughan 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recordin
[...]
hority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   FORWARD PLAN - ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

7   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 9 February 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN – ST MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 21 February 2022 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Finance & Capital 
Assets 

St Mary’s Leisure Centre Cllr Fielker 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The detai
[...]


Impact Assessment, to permanently cease leisure services at SMLC and approve 
in principle the disposal of the site on the basis set out in recommendation (ii) 
below. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to explore the option of 
restricting the disposal of the building to residential and wholly affordable housing 
or mixed use with affordable housing in accordance with planning policy. A further 
decision, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, would be brought forward 
if this option was to be determined to be viable. If the Executive Director, Place, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 
and the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation, determines this option 
not to be commercially viable, to proceed to disposal of the site on the open 
market. 

(iii) In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, and subject to the 
anticipated proceeds, explore options for investing a proportion or all of a sum 
equivalent to the capital receipt arising from the disposal of the building to 
enhance, improve or supplement facilities and places for people (especially young 
people) within the community for leisure and recreation. 

(iv) If the outcome of recommendation (ii) is to dispose of the building without 
restriction, to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to take all 
necessary action to dispose of the site on the open market, including but not 
limited to selection of a preferred bidder and undertaking all associated 
arrangements to conclude the sale of the premises. 

Background and Consultation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



1. Users of SMLC have decreased considerably over 2020 and 2021 and since the 
reopening of SMLC in May 2021 - following the easing of COVID-related restrictions 
- users were averaging around 1,100 per month. It is believed that this significant 
reduction in usage is due to:-  
• SMLC’s closure in accordance with the Healt
[...]
rations as a result of the 
listed status of the building, planning constraints and legal advice.  

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
28. The recommendations of this report to dispose of the site on the open market are 

consistent with and not contrary to the Council’s policy framework. The Council will 
however investigate, in respect of recommendation (ii),whether or not the principle 
of an affordable housing scheme, possibly as part of a wider mixed-use scheme,  
could be supported under the Council’s Local Development Framework (planning 
Policy) given the benefits that meeting an acute housing need may bring when 
balanced against the constraints outlined above at paragraph 25. In the event any 
proposal may require a departure from the approved Local Plan policies, a further 
decision of Council may be required. 

29. Under the delegated decision process the Head of Property has the delegated 
authority to approve terms of sale of property exceeding £500,000 in value 
providing the consideration does not exceed £1.5 million, following consultation 
with the relevant portfolio Cabinet Member and the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

30. The Council has the necessary statutory powers to dispose of land pursuant to 
s123 Local Government Act 1972. The Council is required by s123 to dispose of 
land for the best consideration reasonably obtainable except where the disposal is 
a short tenancy (grant of a term not exceeding 7 years) or with the consent of the 
Secretary of State. The 2003 General Disposal Consent (England) permits local 
authorities to dispose of land at an undervalue if (a) the purpose of doing is to 
promote the economic, social and/or environmental wellbeing of their area and (b) 
the difference between the consideration obtained and the unrestricted value of the 
land does not exceed £2m. The Council intends to achieve best value in any 
disposal of land. In the event that any option brought forward results in achieving 
less than b
[...]
classes, personal trainers Membership 

University of 
Southampton (Jubilee 
Sports Centre) 
  

 2.7 
miles 

8 Higher 
Education 

Gym, swimming pool, sports hall, squash courts, 
exercise studios, bouldering wall 

Sports Club-membership and Pay 
and Play 

P
age 43



 

Page 11 of 11 

 

Name of Site Distance 
from 
SMLC 

 No of 
courts 

Ownership Facilities provided Participation 

Woodlands Community 
College 
  

 3.6 
miles 

4 Community 
School 

Gym for badminton and basketball, sports hall, 
outdoor hard courts and grass football pitches 

Sports Club 

  
*Sport England identifies sports halls as 3 court badminton halls and above and provide facilities for team sports such as netball, volleyball, 
basketball etc. Activity halls are smaller halls, normally of 1 badminton court size but may not be marked out for badminton but can cater 
for some sports and physical activity. 

 
 P

age 44



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 17 February 2022 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Pa
[...]
ths and any specific 
resourcing issues will be addressed as 
part of that process.  

 

4) That, reflecting the experience of the Cultural 
Strategy, the Council considers its approach to 
consultation to increase feedback from 
communities across the city.  

The monitoring of total responses and 
characteristics of respondents will 
continue throughout consultation periods 
to understand those that have responded 
so far. 

The consultation team and relevant 
service area will work closely with the 
community engagement team and 
communications colleagues to target 
promotion to increase feedback from 
communities across the city. 

 

P
age 48



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

5) That the Year 1 Cultural Strategy Action Plan 
is scrutinised by the Committee when it is 
drafted. 

To be provided when available Ongoing 

6) That the approach to risk is reviewed by the 
Administration as it relates to the partner led 
projects in the Cultural Strategy. 

Recommendation not accepted by Cabinet 
at its meeting on the 17th January 2022 

Not accepted 

13/01/22 Communities, 
Culture & 
Heritage 

Starboard Way 
– Tenure mix 

1) That the Administration outlines its ambitions 
with regards to how many of the proposed 
27,000 new homes in the city by 2040 will be 
affordable homes. 

The Administration will be bringing forward 
proposals for plans to take forward 
enabling the delivery of affordable homes 
later this year.   

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Forward Plan - St Mary's Leisure Centre
	St. Marys Leisure Centre - Briefing Paper
	StMarysLeisureCentrebriefingpaper
	Annex1Fullresultssummary
	Annex2AlternativeArrangements
	Annex3ClassEandF1
	Annex4ESIA


	7 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Chaloner, Cooper, 
Fuller, Guthrie, Kaur and Vaughan 
Appointed Members:  
 

Apologies: Councillors Stead 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Hannides – Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets  
  

 
37. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan 
from the Committee, the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting.  In addition the Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Stead  
 

38. FORWARD PLAN - ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine 
the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive.  
 
Gino Picciniino, Mr Jilonmiah, Ismail Imran, Parveen Ishfaq, Syed Askari, Danny 
Sunder, Fiza Hussain, Joy Richardson, Maggie Fricker, Mike Marxs, Romana Syed, 
Vashia Islam, Nick Chaffey, Faiza Bhatti, Catherine Clark, Dea Lewis, Ali Maydor,  a 
representative of Southampton Park Lives and Councillor Kataria were in attendance 
representing various local organisations that used the leisure centre and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that Cabinet did not close St Marys 
Leisure Centre at this time.  
 

39. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor 
and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 


